THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

25-542
SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY SAP Number

Innovation and Technology

Department

Department Contract Representative  Jordan Black
Telephone Number 909-388-0539 B
Contractor MCI Communications Services

LLC, dba Verizon Business

Services
Contractor Representative Devin Bautista -
Telephone Number 916-779-5686 -
Contract Term July 1, 2025-June 30, 2028
Original Contract Amount $4,400,000 )
Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount - $4,400,000 B
Cost Center 1200704020/1201404048
Grant Number (if applicable) NA

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Authorization to Order
Agreement (ATO) with MC| Communications Services, LLC dba Verizon Business
Services to continue to participate in the approved State of California CALNET
NextGen Services Contract with Verizon Business Services for telecommunication
services in an annual amount not to exceed $4,00,000 for the period beginning July 1,
2025, through June 30, 2028.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY : ) - _
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
| &&mg% (%% > R <
Bdnnie Uphold, Supv! Deputy County Counsel
.‘l I
Date éﬂ‘ Y/ ’f Oy | Date _ | Date

'l

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 7/1/24



CALNET
AUTHORIZATION TO ORDER (ATO)

MCI Communications Services, LLC. dba Verizon Business Services and the
California Department of Technology (CDT) have entered into a five-year
statewide conftract for CALNET IFB C4DNCS19, Data Networks and
Communications Services, Categories 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29 and 30. The
CDT may, atits sole option elect to extend the Contract Term for up to the
number of years as indicated in the Coniract.

Category: 20, MPLS Data Network Services

e Conftract award: 04/27/2020
¢ Confractend: 06/30/2028

Category: 21, Standalone VolP

e Contract award: 04/27/2020
e Contract end: 06/30/2028

Category: 23, Metropolitan Area Network (MAN)

Ethernet Services and Features

e Confract award: 04/27/2020
e Contract end: 06/30/2028

Category: 24, Flat Rate Internet Services

e Contract award: 04/27/2020
e Contractend:; 06/30/2028



Category: 25, Sustained Bandwidth Internet

Services and Features

e Contract award: 04/27/2020
¢ Contract end: 06/30/2028

Category: 27, Standard Contact Center Services

e Contract award: 04/27/2020
e Confractend: 06/30/2028

Category: 28, Custom Contact Center Services

¢ Contract award: 04/27/2020
e Contractend: 06/30/2028

Category: 29, Converged VolIP Services

e Contract award; 04/27/2020
e Contract end; 06/30/2028

Category: 30, Broadband with Internet Services

e Contract award: 04/27/2020
e Confract end: 06/30/2028

Pursuant to the Contract C4-DNCS-19-001-28, which is incorporated herein by
reference, any eligible non-state public entity (herein "Non-State Entity"), as
authorized in Government Code section 11541 is allowed to order services and
products (collectively "Services") solely as set forth in the Contract.

To establish CALNET eligibility, the Non-State Entity shall be required to have a
Non-State Entity Service Policy and Agreement (NESPA) on file with the CDT
CALNET Program, prior to submitting this Authorization to Order (ATO).

Once the Non-State Entity and the Contractor approve and sign the ATO, the
Contractor shall deliver this ATO to the CALNET Program for review and



approval. No Service(s) shall be ordered by the Non-State Entity or provided by
the Contractor until both parties and the CALNET Program execute this ATO.

By executing this ATO, the San Bernardino County

[Non-State Entity] may subscribe to the Service(s), and the Contractor agrees
to provide the Service(s), in accordance with the terms and conditions of this
ATO and the Contract. Service catalogs, rates and Contract terms are
available at the CALNET Program website.

The ATO, and any resulting order for Service(s), is a contract between the Non-
State Entity and the Contractor. As such, the CDT will not facilitate, intervene,
advocate or escalate any disputes between the Non-State Entity and the
Contractor or represent the Non-State Entity in resolution of litigated disputes
between the parties.

The ATO shall not exceed the term of the Contfract and shall remain in effect

for the duration of the contract unless:
e The CDT, at its discretion, revokes the approved ATO; or

¢ The Non-State Entity terminates the ATO, for specific Service(s) in part or in
total, prior to termination of the Contract, by providing the Contractor
with a 30 calendar days’ prior written notice of cancellation.

The Non-State Entity, upon execution of the ATO, certifies that:

¢ The Non-State Entity understands that the Confractor and the CDT may,
from time to time and without the Non-State Entity’s consent, amend the
terms and conditions of the Contract thereby affecting the terms of the
service the Non-State Entity receives from the Contractor.

¢ The Non-State Entity has reviewed the terms and conditions, including the
rates and charges, of the Contract.

¢ The Non-State Entity understands and agrees that the Contractor invoices
for Service(s) subscribed to under the Contract are subject to review
and/or audit by the CDT, pursuant to provisions of the Contract.

e AllService(s) ordered under the ATO will be submitted to the Contractor
using an authorized purchasing document, signed by the Non-State
Entity's authorized signatory. Any additions, changes to, or deletions of
Service(s) shall be accomplished by submission of a purchasing
document to the Conftractor, noting the changes.



¢ The Non-State Entity understands and agrees that the Contractor shall
provide the CALNET Program all data, invoices, reports and access to
trouble tickets for Service(s) subscribed to under the Coniract, pursuant to
provisions of the Contract. Upon execution of the ATO, the Non-State
Entity authorizes the CALNET Contractor to release the Non-State Entity’s
Customer Proprietary Network Information (CPNI) to the CALNET Program
for purposes of administering the Contract.

¢ The Non-State Entity understands that, the Contractor shall bill the Non-
State Entity; and the Non-State Entity shall pay the Contractor according
to the terms and conditions, and rates set forth in the Contract for such

Service(s).

E-Rate Customers Only - Complete if applying
for E-Rate funding:

(Enter Non-State Entity name)
intends to seek Universal Service Funding (E-Rate) for eligible Service(s)
provided under the ATO. The Service(s) ordered under the ATO shall
commence MM/DD/YYYY
(“Service Date"). Upon the Service Date, the ATO supersedes and replaces
any applicable servicing arrangements between the Contractor and the Non-
State Agency for the Service(s) ordered under the ATO.

Contact Information

Any notice or demand given under this Contract to the Conftractor or the Non-
State Entity shall be in writing and addressed to the following:

Non-State Entity

Non-State Entity Name

San Bemardino County

Authorized Agent
Lynn Fyhrlund

Title of Authorized Agent

Chief Information Oificer
Address Contact Number

851 East Cooley Drive 909-388-5039

City, State, Zip Code Email

San Bernardino CA 92415 Jordan.black@itd.sbcounty.gov



Contractor

Verizon Business Services

Authorized Agent

Attention: Devin Bautista

Address: 295 Parkshore Drive
Folsom, CA 95630

Contact Number: 833-4-CALNET,
Option 4 or 916-779-5686

Email: devin.bautista@verizon.com



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below hereto have caused the execution of this ATO.
The effective date of this ATO, between the Non-State Entity, the Contractor and
CDT/CALNET shall be pursuant to the CDT/CALNET “DATE EXECUTED” shown below.

Non-State Entity

Authorized Agent Name Title of
Lyrnn Fyhrdund

Authorized Agent

Chief Informotion Officer

Signature Date Signed
o 18/09/2025

Contractor
Authorized Agent Name Title of

Devin Bautista
Authorized Agent
CALNET Contract Manager

Signature Date Signed
Devin Bautista 09/22/2025

Devin Bauemr

Approved By: State of California, Department of
Technology

Authorized Agent Name

CALNET Program
Title of Authorized Agent

Analyst
Signature Date Executed
Sean Woé&a,m/ Mariguis 09/23/2025

‘Sean William Manigquis {Sep 23 2025 10:47:51 PDT)






